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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainants
:
Mrs L J J Morgan

Scheme
:
Teachers' Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme 

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 5 December 2001)

1. Mrs Morgan complains of maladministration on the part of Prudential, in that she was led to believe that Prudential were acting on behalf of the Scheme and when she enquired whether she could buy ‘added years’ in the Teachers Pension Scheme (TPS) she was advised that she could not. She claims that she has suffered injustice as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Prudential invests AVCs made by members of the Scheme and provides a full administration service. Prudential is the only AVC provider recommended by the authority to the Scheme.

3. Mrs Morgan started making AVCs of 5.1% of her salary to Prudential in 1995.  She says

3.1. At the time she was conscious that she had not been a member of the TPS for sufficient years to be entitled to retire on a ‘full pension’. 

3.2. She was led to believe that Prudential was acting on behalf of the TPS and at no time was it made clear to her that the Prudential arrangement was a completely separate scheme.

3.3. At the initial meeting with the Prudential representative she advised him that she wished to buy back ‘added years’ and was led to believe that this was what she was doing.

3.4. At the initial meeting with the Prudential representative she specifically asked if she could buy back extra years from the providers of the TPS and was told that she could not.  

3.5. She carried on paying AVCs to Prudential until mid 1998, when following a conversation with a colleague, she telephoned Teachers’ Pensions, the administrator to TPS, to clarify the issues.  She said that she was informed that “the Prudential part could not be added in”. As soon as she realised that she was not buying ‘added years’, she stopped contributing to Prudential and immediately started to purchase ‘added years’.

3.6. She has loss 18 months of AVCs which she could have used to buy ‘added years’.

3.7. She is currently paying 9% of her salary in AVCs to TPS which will buy her 4 years 316 days of ‘added years’ at age 60.

3.8. She would like her Prudential AVC fund transferred to TPS so that it could buy ‘added years’.

4. Prudential responded:

4.1. Its representatives would not be able to give advice as to whether the member should purchase ‘added years’. They are required to make members aware of alternative options such as free standing AVCs and ‘added years’.

4.2. The representative who dealt with Mrs Morgan has stated that the option of ‘added years’ was mentioned. In addition, this option would also have been mentioned in the AVC booklet.

5. Mrs Morgan states that she did not receive a copy of the AVC booklet.

6. The Personal Financial Review (PFR), which is the only record available of Mrs Morgan’s meeting with the Prudential the representative in 1995, provides no indication of what advice had been given to Mrs Morgan on the matter of ‘added years’. However, the PFR shows that the representative had advised Mrs Morgan to pay AVCs of 9% of her salary, but she decided to pay 5.1% of her salary. 

CONCLUSIONS

7. Mrs Morgan had initially complained that she was advised by the Prudential representative that she could not buy back ‘added years’ in the TPS. In subsequent correspondence with my investigator, she said that the Prudential representative had advised her that she was buying ‘added years’ by making AVCs to Prudential. It would appear from this that Mrs Morgan was confused on the advice she may have received from Prudential although a possible explanation is that she was indeed advised that she could not, through the agency of the Prudential, buy back added years.

8. It would have been sufficient for the Prudential representative to draw the option of ‘added years’ to Mrs Morgan’s attention without giving her any advice as to the respective benefits. The only record of Mrs Morgan’s meeting with the representative is the PFR, but this does not show what advice the Prudential representative had given Mrs Morgan in 1995 with regard to ‘added years’. I have no doubt that Mrs Morgan thought that by making the payments to Prudential she was buying back added years, but that is not the same as saying that this is what she was actually told by the Prudential representative. There is nothing to show that the representative may have contributed to her confusion.

9. On the balance of probabilities I have concluded that the complaint should not be upheld.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

2 August 2002
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